

RELEASE OF LIABILITY

This release of liability must be signed, dated and given to Old Town Outfitters staff before departure
In consideration of being permitted to participate in mountain biking, rock climbing, hiking, kayaking, caving or related activities under the auspices of Old Town Outfitters, I, the undersigned, hereafter, understand, acknowledge and garee that:

- 1. RISK OF BODILY INJURY OR DEATH: Participation in sports such as Mountain Biking, Hiking, Rock Climbing, Sea Kayaking, Volcano Climbing and other outdoor activities associated with Old Town Outfitters may expose me to serious bodily injury or death. I may be exposed to these risks in many ways including but not limited to the following: transit to and from activities, riding bicycles on or off road, in traffic, taking a fall, getting in or out of boats, crossing creeks, or at any time around water. Exposure to environmental elements including -but not limited- to the following: sun, wind, rain, lightning, insects, plants or animals may also cause bodily injury and or death.
- **2. NEGLIGENCE:** Injuries may occur as a result of my negligence, the negligence of others, or through no fault of myself or anyone else. I, the participant, having voluntarily chosen to participate assume full responsibility for my own actions. I knowingly, freely, and expressly assume all risks, both known and unknown, of bodily injury or death or damage or loss of personal property, as a result of my own negligence or the negligence of others. I further acknowledge that injury or death could result from the negligence of other group participants or guides and agree to hold harmless Old Town Outfitters and its staff for any act of negligence by other participants or the negligence of those persons released from liability below.
- **3. MEDICAL CARE:** Any of the before listed activities may take participants to remote areas where professional medical care may not be readily accessible. Old Town Outfitters will use its best efforts to get injured participant(s) medical attention. Participants are responsible to reimburse Old Town Outfitters for all costs associated with any medical attention or assistance.
- **4. REIMBURSEMENT FOR DAMAGED GEAR:** I assume complete responsibility under any circumstances, for all damages to any bicycles or gear issued to me on trip, or rented from Old Town Outfitters. I am responsible to compensate Old Town Outfitters the replacement value for any damages incurred to bicycles or other gear while on trip or renting from Old Town Outfitters.
- **5. WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK:** I certify that I have had adequate time to read, review, and understand paragraphs 1-4 and thus I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, HEREBY RELEASE, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS the Old Town Outfitters company, the owners, lessors and lessees of premises used to conduct the outdoor activities, their officers, officials, instructors, guides, volunteers, equipment suppliers, agents and/or employees ("the Releasees"), with respect to any and all injury, disability, death, or loss or damage to personal property, whether caused by the negligence of the releases, theft or otherwise; and I understand that, if I elect not to sign this, I will receive a refund of the trip fee.

I UNDERSTAND ALL THE CONDITIONS AFOREMENTIONED AND I ACCEPT THEM WITH MY SIGNATURE:

NAME:		DATE:	
	SIGNATURE		